

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Federal Circuit**

---

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
*Appellant*

v.

MERUS N.V.,  
*Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
Case No. 1:14-cv-01650-KBF  
Judge Katherine B. Forrest

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Annemarie Hassett  
*President, NYIPLA*  
NYU School of Law  
Wilf Hall 408  
139 MacDougal Street  
New York, NY 10012

Aron Fischer  
*Co-Chair, Committee on Amicus Briefs*  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB &  
TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

September 26, 2017

Robert J. Rando  
THE RANDO LAW FIRM P.C.  
6800 Jericho Turnpike  
Suite 120W  
Syosset, NY 11791

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT EN BANC REHEARING TO CLARIFY WHEN LITIGATION MISCONDUCT CAN SUPPORT AN ADVERSE INFERENCE OF PROSECUTION MISCONDUCT .....	2
A. The Panel’s Opinion Does Not Make Clear Whether Specific Intent to Deceive the Examiner Was the “Single Most Reasonable Inference” to Draw from Regeneron’s Litigation Misconduct .....	3
B. This Court Should Clarify That, Whether Based on an Adverse Inference or Otherwise, Specific Intent to Deceive Must Be the “Single Most Reasonable Inference” to Draw from the Record.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Aptix Corp. v. Quickturn Design Systems, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. Merus N.V.</i> , 864 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 537 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

David Hricik, <i>Inequitable Conduct and Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Merus N.V.: Trouble Waiting to Happen</i> , Patently-O (Aug. 3, 2017) .....	3
Ryan Davis, <i>Patent Prosecutors Alarmed By Inequitable Conduct Ruling</i> , Law360 (Aug. 2, 2017) .....	3
